REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE FIRE
PREVENTION CODE OF THE REDMOND
FIRE AND RESCUE DISTRICT
EFFECTIVE WITHIN DESCHUTES
COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-049

WHEREAS, the Redmond Fire and Rescue District has adopted a new Fire Prevention Code for the jurisdictions it serves; and,

WHEREAS, the provisions of the new Fire Prevention Code do not apply within that portion of the District that is located within the unincorporated county until the governing body of the county approves the new code by resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the County's Building Official has reviewed the provisions of the Fire District's new Fire Prevention Code and has no objection to it; and,

WHEREAS, the County of Deschutes desires to approve the new Redmond Fire and Rescue District Fire Prevention Code, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON as follows:

Section 1: The Redmond Fire and Rescue District Fire Prevention Code, adopted by the Fire District's enactment of the Redmond Fire and Rescue District Ordinance #4 (Exhibit A), is hereby approved by Deschutes County.

Section 2: This Resolution shall take effect, and the provisions of the Redmond Fire and Rescue District Fire Prevention Code shall be applicable within that portion of the District that is located within the unincorporated County, upon the Commissioner's approval of this Resolution.

Section 3: The repeal of an existing Fire Prevention Code provision by a provision of this resolution shall not preclude the accusation, prosecution, conviction, or punishment of a person who violated the provision repealed or amended before the effective date of this resolution.

Dated this of	OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
	PATTI ADAIR, Chair
ATTEST:	ANTHONY DeBONE, Vice Chair
Recording Secretary	PHIL CHANG, Commissioner